

DAEWOO ZIRCON USER MANUAL 1. Overview Thank you for purchasing a DAEWOO ZIRCON SMD-1770A mobile phone. 2. Warnings Not following these simple guidelines may be dangerous or illegal. Read the complete user guide for further information. TURN ON SAFETY Do not turn on the phone when wireless phones are prohibited or when it may cause interference or danger. ROAD SAFETY Obey all road safety laws. Always use both of your hands to operate the vehicle while driving. INTERFERENCE All wireless phones may be sensitive to interference, which may affect performance. TURN OFF IN HOSPITALS Follow all instructions. Turn off the phone near medical equipment. TURN OFF ON AIRCRAFTS Follow all instructions. Wireless devices can cause interference on aircrafts. TURN OFF WHEN REFUELLING Do not use the phone at near refueling stations. Do not use near fuel or chemicals. USE SENSIBLY Only qualified personnel may install or repair this product. ENHANCEMENTS AND BATTERIES Use only appropriate enhancements and batteries. Do not connect incompatible products. WATER-RESISTANCE Your phone is not water-resistant. Keep it dry. BACKUP COPIES Remember to make back-up copies or keep a written record of all important information stored	in your phone. CONNECTING TO OTHER DEVICES When connecting to any external device, read its user guide for detailed safety instructions. Do not connect with incompatible products. 3.Appearance (Black) 4. Keypad Definitions <table><tr><th>Key</th><th>Definitions</th></tr><tr><td>Left Soft key/Right Soft key</td><td> - Execute functions that the left-down/right-down corner indicators shows. - In the standby mode, press Left Soft key to access Menu, Right Soft key to access Call log. </td></tr><tr><td>Direction key</td><td> - In other modes, it is used as the navigation/direction key except for some special functions. - In standby mode, press left/right navigation keys to select widgets on screen, press OK key confirm to enter. </td></tr></table>	Key	Definitions	Left Soft key/Right Soft key	- Execute functions that the left-down/right-down corner indicators shows. - In the standby mode, press Left Soft key to access Menu, Right Soft key to access Call log.	Direction key	- In other modes, it is used as the navigation/direction key except for some special functions. - In standby mode, press left/right navigation keys to select widgets on screen, press OK key confirm to enter.	DAEWOO Zircon User Manual SMD-1770A	OK key - In standby mode, press left/right navigation keys to select widgets on screen, press OK key confirm to enter. - In dial panel, after input numbers, press this key to call the number. - In specific interface, press this key for confirmation. Dial key - Press this key to dial or receive an incoming call. - In standby mode, press this key to access All calls. End key - Mainly used as power on/off. - Press to return to standby screen in any interface. - End calls or reject incoming calls. 5. Getting Started 5.1 SIM Card Installation When you subscribe to a cellular network, you will receive a plug-in SIM card complete with your subscription details, such as your PIN and available optional services. Caution: Do not bend or scratch your SIM card. Avoid exposing your SIM card to static electricity, water, or dirt. Tips: Face the gold color contact point of SIM card towards the cell phone and push the SIM card into the slot.	5.2 Battery Installation Caution: Install according to the illustration above to avoid breaking the battery connectors. 5.3 Charging the Battery Insert the charger; the flash symbol on the charger plug must face upwards. Connect the charger to a standard wall outlet and the battery power icon in the upper - right corner of the screen will start scrolling. When the battery bar stops scrolling, the battery charge is complete. Press the two sides of the charger plug and disconnect the charger from the phone. When the battery is low, a "low battery" message will display across the screen and the battery icon will vibrate every 10 seconds. If the battery level is insufficient, the phone will turn off automatically. Do not use your phone in a low battery state for an extended period of time or it may cause battery damage. 5.4 Security Settings —PIN code PIN code (Personal Identity Number) prevents unauthorized use of your phone. The PIN code is provided by your network operator with the SIM card. If you enter the wrong code three times in a row, the PIN code will be blocked. To unblock the PIN code, you need to enter your PUK. Your PUK is provided by your network operator. —Phone Lock Turn on/off Startup password (the length of the password is 4-8 digital numbers). If you activate the "Phone Lock", you need to enter the password each time you turn the phone on. If you want to modify the phone lock password or deactivate "Phone Lock", enter Change password to set.	6. Your Phone 6.1 Power On Press and hold power key to turn on your phone, light the backlight, and display power on animation. If you do not insert a SIM card, or the SIM card has incomplete connection, your phone will show "Insert SIM". In this condition, you can only access part of the menu and only permission using some urgent calling. The phone will search the network automatically after power on. If your phone registers to network correctly, the name of the network and signal strength will display; if your phone can't register or can't register correctly, you can only access emergency calls and other functions that do not rely on the network. 6.2 Making a Call In standby mode, press numerical keys to input phone number to dial phone number. When you finish inputting phone number, press the dial key or left soft key to make a call. If you're making a long distance call, add the area code preceding the telephone number. Press OK key to access Option. —Add to phone book: Add a phone number to telephone directory —Add to existing contact: Add the phone number existing contact —Send SMS: Send message to a certain number —SIM 1 call: Dial the number of SIM card 1 —SIM 2 call: Dial the number of SIM card 2
Key	Definitions										
Left Soft key/Right Soft key	- Execute functions that the left-down/right-down corner indicators shows. - In the standby mode, press Left Soft key to access Menu, Right Soft key to access Call log.										
Direction key	- In other modes, it is used as the navigation/direction key except for some special functions. - In standby mode, press left/right navigation keys to select widgets on screen, press OK key confirm to enter.										
6.4 Volume Settings During a call, press navigation keys to adjust the volume. 6.5 Emergency Service You can dial an emergency number without the SIM card. Contact your service provider to get the emergency call number. 6.6 Extension Call/Quick Dial After inputting phone number, quickly press key (*) twice until the symbol "P" appears, then input the extra number. 6.7 Missed/ Dialed Call Enter main menu->Call History-> check Missed/Dialed calls. In standby mode, press dial key to check Dialed calls. 6.8 Call Divert When the call divert is activated, incoming calls will be diverted to voice mail or other phone numbers according to the call divert settings. 6.9 Call Barring When the call barring activated, some of the calls will be barred according to the call barring setting condition. Contact your service provider to sign up for call barring. 6.10 Micro-SD Card Insert the Micro-SD card into phone from the slot. This will expand the Flash memory of the phone.	6.11 USB Cable You can transfer and store files, such as MP3, MP4 and pictures from PC, through USB cable, to the mass storage in phone or identified SD card that is inserted. The operating method is as follows: —Connect: Plug the IO port of the cable into your phone, and the USB port into the PC. Read & write mode: Micro-SD card: Install the Micro-SD card, and connect the phone to PC, if the phone is powered off, it can be charged or used as a mass storage. —File transfer File folder instruction: Find the mobile memory (Micro-SD card) in "my computer", double click it, and you will find the folders as follows: "Photos" is used to store picture files. "My Music" is used to store MP3 music files. "Videos" is used to store video files. These folders are preset by the system; do not change the folders' name. Read & Write: You can copy the files in Micro-SD to PC hard disk, or copy the files in PC hard disk to the folder of the Micro-SD card. —Quit: On the PC side, select taskbar->delete hardware safely, exit the Micro-SD card identified states, stop the Micro-SD card, and pull out the USB cable. 6.12 Power Off In standby mode, press and hold power key to turn off phone. 7. Standby Screen Press and hold power key to turn on your phone, phone will light the backlight and display power on animation.	On the screen, icons indicate the network name, signal strength, battery levels, time and date, and phone configure information. Refer to icon information in standby screen. 8. List of Main Menus and Submenus In standby screen, press left key to access the main menu. The main menu includes items: (1) Call logs (2) STK (3) Multimedia(4) Games (5) Contacts (6) Message (7) Application (8) Internet (9) Settings, all together 9 items. 8.1 Call logs In the call history menu, you can check missed calls, dialed calls, received calls, etc. 8.2 STK STK service is the tool kit of SIM card. This phone supports the service function. The specific items are depended by SIM card and network. Service menu will be auto added to the phone menu when supported by network and SIM card. 8.3 Multimedia In the multimedia menu, you can check the camera, video recorder, video, FM radio, recorder and so on. 8.4 Games There is a game named snake in the list; you can press the direction keys to control the snake. 8.5 Contacts This mobile phone provides phone book function to save the information of the contact persons such as name, mobile phone number, home number and etc. you can choose phone book from main menu to open it. 8.6 Messages In the message menu, you can check the write message, inbox, outbox, drafts, sent box, templates, broadcast message, voice mail server. 8.7 Application In the application menu, you can have the alarm, calendar, Bluetooth, my files calculator function. 8.8 Internet This function menu you can visit internet.	8.9 Settings This phone provides phone settings to fit different conditions. 9. Entry mode You can use several methods for entering text and numbers. By selecting a Text Entry Mode, the phone provides a few Text Entry Mode for new adding, editing contact records, finding contacts, editing SMS and writing memos. Select Text Entry Mode: 9.1 Letter entry mode Press a key once to insert the first letter on the key, twice for the second letter, etc. If you pause briefly, the last letter in the display is accepted and the text awaits the next entry. For example, press the "2" key continuously, it will appear "a", "b", "c", "d" one by one. 9.2 Number entry mode Number Entry Mode can input numbers in the text, such as telephone number. Tap the proper number and input it. 10. Accessories You can use accessories approved by our company; other accessories can be provided by the seller. Extra battery We provide several kinds of lithium battery with different capacities. Traveler charger Super sleek, useful charger can charge the mobile phone very quickly. Plug the charger into the electrical plug and connect the other side to the bottom of the phone. You can check the charging progress in the screen of the phone, it will not power on automatically when charging. 11. Care and maintenance Battery care • Your device is powered by a rechargeable battery. When the power is weak, please charge the battery. In order to extend the lifespan of the battery, use all the battery's power before recharging. • Unplug the charger from the electrical plug and the device when not in use. Do not leave the battery connected to a charger for more than a week. Overcharging may shorten its lifespan. • Extreme temperatures can affect the ability of your battery to charge. Your battery requires the appropriate temperature. If the surrounding temperature is over 40°C, the battery cannot be recharged.	6.2 Battery Installation Caution: Install according to the illustration above to avoid breaking the battery connectors. 5.3 Charging the Battery Insert the charger; the flash symbol on the charger plug must face upwards. Connect the charger to a standard wall outlet and the battery power icon in the upper - right corner of the screen will start scrolling. When the battery bar stops scrolling, the battery charge is complete. Press the two sides of the charger plug and disconnect the charger from the phone. When the battery is low, a "low battery" message will display across the screen and the battery icon will vibrate every 10 seconds. If the battery level is insufficient, the phone will turn off automatically. Do not use your phone in a low battery state for an extended period of time or it may cause battery damage. 5.4 Security Settings —PIN code PIN code (Personal Identity Number) prevents unauthorized use of your phone. The PIN code is provided by your network operator with the SIM card. If you enter the wrong code three times in a row, the PIN code will be blocked. To unblock the PIN code, you need to enter your PUK. Your PUK is provided by your network operator. —Phone Lock Turn on/off Startup password (the length of the password is 4-8 digital numbers). If you activate the "Phone Lock", you need to enter the password each time you turn the phone on. If you want to modify the phone lock password or deactivate "Phone Lock", enter Change password to set.	Battery work times refer to the list below (Will not announce if the capacity is changed): The operation time of the battery depends on conditions such as: • Transmitting power level • Signal (distance between the phone and the base station) • Network parameters defined by the operator • Phone use (WAP, games, SMS) • Charging procedure used Exclusions: Subject to the exclusions contained below: 1. Damage due to the improper use. 2. User does not follow the manual. Explanation: The company has the final right of the explanation for this document. Software upgrades will not be announced. All pictures are for reference only in the instruction book; please refer to the actual phone.						
6	7	8	9	10	11						

DAEWOO ZIRCON MANUAL DE USUARIO 1. Descripción General Gracias por comprar el teléfono móvil SMD-1770A DAEWOO ZIRCON. 2. Advertencias Por favor seguir estas instrucciones para evitar inconvenientes. Lea el manual del usuario completo para más información. ACTIVAR LA SEGURIDAD No encienda el teléfono cuando se prueba el uso del teléfono móvil o cuando su uso pueda causar interferencia o peligro. SEGURIDAD VIAJES Siga todas las normativas de la seguridad vial. Utilice siempre ambas manos para manejar el vehículo mientras conduce. INTERFERENCIA Todos los teléfonos móviles pueden ser sensibles a interferencias, lo que puede afectar su rendimiento. APAGAR EL TELEFONO EN LOS HOSPITALES Siga todas las instrucciones. Apague el teléfono cuando está cerca de equipos médicos. APAGAR EL TELEFONO EN EL AVION Siga todas las instrucciones. Los dispositivos móviles pueden causar interferencias en los aviones. APAGAR EL TELEFONO EN LAS GASOLINERAS No utilice el teléfono en cerca de las gasolineras. No lo utilice cerca de combustible o de productos químicos. UTILIZAR CORRECTAMENTE	Sólo el personal calificado puede instalar o reparar este producto. ACCESORIOS Y BATERIAS Utilice sólo baterías y accesorios adecuados. No conecte productos que sean incompatibles. RESISTENCIA AL AGUA El teléfono no es resistente a agua. Manténgalo seco. COPIAS DE SEGURIDAD Recuerde hacer copias de seguridad o mantener un registro por escrito de toda la información importante almacenada en su teléfono. CONEXION CON OTROS DISPOSITIVOS Cuando se conecta a un dispositivo externo, lea el manual del usuario para obtener instrucciones detalladas de seguridad. No conecte productos que sean incompatibles. 3. Diseño 4. Definiciones del Teclado Menú: Tecla superior izquierda a la par del OK con no. 2 ilustrado.	Navegador: Presione el botón superior derecho a la par del OK y abrirá inmediatamente el Navegador de Internet. Menú de Sin Card: Presione arriba del botón OK y te saldrá el menú de sin card. (OK) Menú: Presione el botón central para ir al Menú. Llamada: Tecla inferior a la tecla de menú con el no. 2 ilustrado a la par del OK, ésta tecla tiene el no.1 ilustrado, aquí podrá hacer una llamada. Terminar Llamada: Presione la tecla inferior derecha, a la par del botón OK, y podrá terminar la llamada. 5. Iniciar el Teléfono 5.1 Instalación de la Tarjeta SIM Al suscribirse a una red celular, recibirá una tarjeta SIM de inserción completa con detalles de su suscripción, como su PIN y servicios opcionales disponibles. Precaución: No doble ni raye la tarjeta SIM. Evite exponer la tarjeta SIM a la electricidad estática, el agua o la suciedad. Consejo: Enfrentar el punto de contacto de color de oro de la tarjeta SIM hacia el teléfono móvil y empuje la tarjeta SIM en la ranura.	5.2 Instalación de Batería Precaución: Instale de acuerdo a la ilustración de arriba para evitar romper los conectores de batería. 5.3 Cargar la Batería Inserte el cargador, el símbolo de rayo del enchufe del cargador debe estar hacia arriba. Conecte el cargador a la toma de corriente estándar y el icono de energía de la batería en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla aparecerá a desaparecer. Cuando la barra de la batería deja de oscilar, la carga de la batería se ha completado. Presione los dos lados de la clavija del cargador y desconecte el cargador del teléfono. • Cuando la batería está baja, aparecerá un mensaje de "batería baja" a través de la pantalla y el icono de la batería parece vacío. Si el nivel de la batería es insuficiente, el teléfono se apagará automáticamente. No utilice su teléfono en estado de batería baja durante un largo tiempo, de no puede causar daños a la batería. 5.4 Configuración de Seguridad —Código PIN Código PIN (Número de Identificación Personal) impide el uso no autorizado de su teléfono. El código PIN es proporcionado por el operador de red con la tarjeta SIM. Si introduce el código incorrecto tres veces seguidas, se bloqueará el código PIN. Para desbloquear el código PIN, deberá introducir el código PUK. El PUK es proporcionado por el operador de red. —Contraseña de Encendido Activar/Modificar/Desactivar la contraseña de encendido (la longitud de la contraseña es de 4-8 números digitales). Si se activa la "Contraseña de Encendido", deberá introducir la contraseña cada vez que encienda el teléfono.	cada vez que encienda el teléfono. Si desea modificar o desactivar la contraseña de encendido, escriba la opción Modificar/Desactivar para configurar. 6. Su Teléfono 6.1 Encender Mantenga pulsada la tecla de encendido para encender el teléfono, encender la luz de fondo, y mostrar el poder de la animación. Si no inserta una tarjeta SIM o la tarjeta SIM tiene conexión incompleta, el teléfono mostrará el mensaje "Insertar SIM". En esta condición, sólo se puede acceder a la parte del menú y sólo se permite usar algunas llamadas urgentes. El teléfono va a buscar la red automáticamente después de encenderse. Si su teléfono se registra en la red correctamente, el nombre de la red y la potencia de la señal se mostrarán, si el teléfono no se puede registrar o no registra correctamente, sólo se puede acceder a las llamadas de emergencia y otras funciones que no dependen de la red. 6.2 Hacer una Llamada En el modo de espera, presione las teclas numéricas para introducir para marcar el número de teléfono. Cuando termine de introducir el número de teléfono, pulse la tecla de llamada o la tecla de función izquierda para hacer una llamada. Si usted está haciendo una llamada de larga distancia, añada el código de área antes del número de teléfono. Pulse la tecla OK para acceder a la Opción. —Añadir al libro de números telefónicos: Añadir un número de teléfono al directorio telefónico. —Añadir el contacto: Agregar el número de teléfono para contacto existente. —Enviar SMS: Enviar un mensaje a un número determinado. —Llamada de SIM 1: Marque el número de la tarjeta SIM 1. —Llamada SIM 2: Marque el número de la tarjeta SIM 2.	• Historia de llamadas • Inicio la grabación • Silencio 6.4 Ajustes de Volumen Durante una llamada, pulse las teclas de navegación para ajustar el volumen. 6.5 Servicio de Emergencia Puede marcar un número de emergencia sin la tarjeta SIM. Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios para obtener el número de llamadas de emergencia. 6.6 Llamada de Extensión/Marcación Rápida Después de introducir el número de teléfono, presione rápidamente la tecla (*) tres veces hasta que aparezca el símbolo "P", y luego introduzca el número entre. 6.7 Llamadas Perdidas/Realizadas Entre en el menú principal-> Historia de Llamadas -> comprobar las llamadas Perdidas/Realizadas. En el modo de espera, presione la tecla de marcación para comprobar las llamadas Hechas. 6.8 Desvío de Llamada Cuando se active el desvío de llamadas, las llamadas entrantes se desvían al buzón de voz o a otros números de teléfono de acuerdo con el desvío de llamadas. 6.9 Restricción de Llamadas Cuando la restricción está activada, algunas de las llamadas serán excluidas de acuerdo con las condiciones de ajuste de la restricción de llamadas. Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios para inscribirse en la restricción de llamadas. 6.10 Tarjeta de Micro-SD Inserte la tarjeta Micro-SD en el teléfono desde la ranura. Esto ampliará la memoria Flash del teléfono.
6.11 Cable USB Puede transferir y almacenar archivos, como MP3, MP4 y fotos desde el PC a través de cable USB, al almacenamiento interno en el teléfono o en la tarjeta SD identificada que se inserta. El método de funcionamiento es como sigue: —Conectar: Conecte el puerto IO del cable en el teléfono, y el puerto USB en el PC. Modo de leer y escribir: Tarjeta de Micro-SD: Instalar la tarjeta Micro-SD y conecte el teléfono al PC, si el teléfono está apagado, se puede cargar o usar como almacenamiento masivo. —Transferencia de Archivos "Fotos" se utiliza para almacenar los archivos de imágenes. "Mi música" se utiliza para almacenar los archivos de música MP3. "Videos" se utiliza para almacenar los archivos de video. Estas carpetas son predefinidas por el sistema, no cambiar el nombre de las carpetas. • Leer y escribir: Puede copiar los archivos en Micro-SD al disco duro del PC, o copiar los archivos en el disco duro del PC a la carpeta de la tarjeta Micro-SD. —Salir: En el lado de PC, seleccione la barra de tareas-> Borrar el hardware con seguridad, seleccione los dispositivos identificados de la tarjeta Micro-SD, detenga la tarjeta Micro-SD y extraiga el cable USB.	Mantenga pulsada el botón de encendido para encender el teléfono, el teléfono encenderá la luz de fondo y mostrará la animación de encendido. En la pantalla, los iconos indican el estado de la red, la intensidad de señal, el nivel de batería, la hora y la fecha, y la información de configuración del teléfono. Consulte la información de los iconos en la pantalla de espera. 8. Lista de Menú Principal y Submenús En la pantalla de espera, presione la tecla izquierda o la tecla OK para acceder al menú principal. El menú principal incluye elementos: (1) los registros de llamadas (2) STK (3) Multimedia (4) El juego (5) Contacts (6) Message (7) Aplicación (8) Internet (9) Configuración, todos juntos 9 artículos. 8.1 Registros de llamadas En el menú de registro de llamadas, puede comprobar las llamadas perdidas, llamadas realizadas, llamadas recibidas, etc. 8.2 STK Este móvil apoya el servicio STK que es una herramienta de la tarjeta SIM. Los ítems especiales depende de la tarjeta SIM y el internet. Cuando está soportado por la red y la tarjeta SIM, el menú de servicio se auto añadió al menú del teléfono. 8.3 Multimedia En el menú multimedia, se puede comprobar que la cámara, grabadora de video, vídeo, radio FM, grabadora y el juego funcionan. 8.4 Juegos Hay un juego se llama serpiente en la lista, puedes pulsar las teclas de dirección para controlar el serpiente. 8.5 Contactos Este teléfono móvil ofrece la función de agenda telefónica para guardar la información de las personas de contacto, como el nombre, número de teléfono celular, número de casa, etc. Usted puede elegir directorio telefónico desde el menú principal para abrirlo.	8.6 Mensajes En el menú de mensaje, se puede comprobar el mensaje de escritura, bandeja de entrada, salida, borradores, bandeja de salida, plantillas, mensaje de difusión, y el servidor de correo de voz. 8.7 Aplicación En el menú de aplicación, puede hacer que la alarma, calendario, bluetooth, su función de archivos calculadora. 8.8 Internet Este menú de funciones se puede visitar en Internet. 8.9 Ajustes Este teléfono ofrece la configuración del teléfono para adaptarse a diferentes condiciones. 9. Modo de introducción Puede utilizar varios métodos para introducir texto y números. Al seleccionar un modo de introducción de texto, el teléfono ofrecerá algunos Modos de Entrada de Texto para la nueva adición, editando los registros de contactos, buscando contactos, editando SMS y escribiendo notas. Seleccione el Modo de Introducción de Texto: 9.1 El modo de introducción de letras Pulse una tecla una vez para ingresar la primera letra en la tecla, dos veces para la segunda letra, etc. Si se detiene brevemente, la última letra en la pantalla es aceptada y el texto espera el próximo ingreso. Por ejemplo, presione la tecla "2" de forma continua, aparecerá "a", "b", "c", "d" uno por uno. 9.2 Modo de introducción de números El Modo de Introducción de Números puede introducir los números en el texto, como el número de teléfono. Toque en el número adecuado e introducido.	10. Accesorios Puede usar los accesorios aprobados por nuestra empresa, y los otros accesorios pueden ser proporcionados por el vendedor. Batería extra Ofrecemos varios tipos de baterías de litio con diferentes capacidades. Cargador viajero El cargador súper elegante y útil puede cargar el teléfono móvil muy rápidamente. Inserte el cargador en los enchufes eléctricos y conecte el otro lado a la parte inferior del teléfono. Puede comprobar el progreso de la carga en la pantalla del teléfono, no se encenderá automáticamente durante la carga. 11. Cuidado y mantenimiento Cuidado de la batería • El teléfono es alimentado por una batería recargable. Cuando la energía es débil, por favor cargue la batería. Para prolongar la vida útil de la batería, utilice toda la energía de la batería antes de recargarla. • Desconecte el cargador del enchufe eléctrico y el dispositivo cuando no esté en uso. No deje la batería conectada a un cargador de más de una semana. La sobrecarga puede acortar su vida útil. • Las temperaturas extremas pueden afectar a la capacidad de carga de su batería. La batería necesita la temperatura adecuada. Si la temperatura ambiental es superior a 40°C, la batería no puede ser cargada. • Sólo utilice la batería para la finalidad prevista. No utilice nunca el cargador o la batería si están dañados. • No provoque un cortocircuito en la batería. Un cortocircuito accidental puede ocurrir cuando un objeto metálico, como una moneda, un clip o un bolígrafo ocasiona la conexión directa de los terminales positivos (+) y negativos (-) de la batería. (Son similares a las bandas metálicas de la batería) El cortocircuito de los terminales puede dañar la batería o el objeto que está conectado. • Dejar la batería en lugares cálidos o fríos, como en un coche cerrado en verano o en un congelador en condiciones de invierno, reducirá la capacidad y la vida útil de la batería. Siempre trate de mantener la batería entre 59°F y 77°F (15°C y 25°C). Una batería calienta o fría puede no funcionar temporalmente, aun cuando la batería está completamente cargada. • El rendimiento de la batería se ve particularmente limitado en temperaturas bajo cero. • No arroje las baterías al fuego! Elimine las baterías conforme a las normativas locales. Por favor, reciclas cuando sea posible. Los teléfonos móviles no se consideran residuos domésticos. Mantenimiento para teléfonos móviles • Mantenga el dispositivo seco. La lluvia, la humedad y todos los tipos de líquidos o humedad	pueden contener contaminantes que corrompen los circuitos electrónicos. Si su teléfono está mojado, retire la batería y espere hasta que el dispositivo se seque por completo para usarlo. • No utilice ni guarde el dispositivo en lugares húmedos o polvorinos. Las piezas móviles y los componentes electrónicos podrían dañarse. • No guarde el dispositivo en lugares calientes. Las altas temperaturas pueden acortar la vida útil de los dispositivos electrónicos, dañar las baterías y deformar o romper algunos plásticos. • No guarde el dispositivo en lugares fríos. Cuando el dispositivo recupera su temperatura normal, puede formarse humedad en el interior del dispositivo y dañar las placas de circuitos electrónicos. • No intente abrir el dispositivo, a menos que se lo haga de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este manual. • No deje caer, golpear ni mover bruscamente el dispositivo. Los manojos bracos pueden dañar las tarjetas de circuitos internos y las piezas mecánicas más sensibles. • No utilice productos químicos perjudiciales, disolventes ni detergentes fuertes para limpiar el dispositivo. • No pinte el dispositivo, por que la pintura puede obstruir las piezas móviles e impedir su funcionamiento correcto. • Utilice solamente la antena suministrada o una antena de reemplazo aprobada. Las antenas, modificaciones o accesorios no aprobados podrían dañar el dispositivo e infringir los reglamentos que rigen los dispositivos de radio. 12. Información Técnica Peso: 48.1 gramos Tamaño: 107 * 46 * 14.75 mm Batería: 600 mAh Los tiempos de trabajo de la batería se refieren a la lista de abajo (no anunciará si se cambia la capacidad): El tiempo de funcionamiento de la batería depende de condiciones tales como: • Transmisión de potencia • Señal (distancia entre el teléfono y la estación base) • Parámetros de red definidos por el operador • El uso del teléfono (WAP, juegos, SMS)	• Procedimiento de carga utilizado Exclusiones: Subject to the exclusions contained más abajo: 1. Los daños causados por el uso indebido. 2. Usuario no sigue el manual. Explicación: La empresa tiene el derecho final de la interpretación de este documento. Las actualizaciones de software se dará a conocer sin previo aviso. Todas las imágenes son sólo para referencia en el libro de instrucciones, por favor, consulte el teléfono real.

FCC RF EXPOSURE INFORMATION:

WARNING!! Read this information before using your phone

In August 1986 the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) of the United States with its action in Report and Order FCC 96-326 adopted an updated safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted by FCC regulated transmitters. Those guidelines are consistent with the safety standard previously set by both U.S. and international standards bodies. The design of this phone complies with the FCC guidelines and these international standards. Use only the supplied or an approved antenna. Unauthorized antennas, modifications, or attachments could impair call quality, damage the phone, or result in violation of FCC regulations. Do not use the phone with a damaged antenna. If a damaged antenna comes into contact with the skin, a minor burn may result. Please contact your local dealer for replacement antenna.

BODY-WORN OPERATION:

This device was tested for typical body-worn operations with the back/front of the phone kept 1cm from the body. To comply with FCC RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance of 1cm must be maintained between the user's body and the back/front of the phone, including the antenna. Third-party belt-clips, holsters and similar accessories containing metallic components shall not be used. Body-worn accessories

that cannot maintain 1cm separation distance between the user's body and the back/front of the phone, and have not been tested for typical body-worn operations may not comply with FCC RF exposure limits and should be avoided.

For more information about RF exposure, please visit the FCC website at www.fcc.gov

Your wireless handheld portable telephone is a low power radio transmitter and receiver. When it is ON, it receives and also sends out radio frequency (RF) signals. In August, 1996, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) adopted RF exposure guidelines with safety levels for handheld wireless phones. Those guidelines are consistent with the safety standards previously set by both U.S. and international standards bodies:

<ANSI C95.1> (1992) / <NCRP Report 86> (1986) / <ICNIRP> (1999)

Those standards were based on comprehensive and periodic evaluations of the relevant scientific literature. For example, over 120 scientists, engineers, and physicians from universities, government health agencies, and industry reviewed the available body of research to develop the ANSI Standard (C95.1). Nevertheless, we recommend that you use a hands-free kit with your phone (such as an earpiece or headset) to avoid potential exposure to RF energy. The design of your phone complies with the FCC guidelines (and those standards).

Use only the supplied or an approved replacement antenna. Unauthorized antennas, modifications, or attachments could damage the phone and may violate FCC regulations.

NORMAL POSITION:

Hold the phone as you would any other telephone with the antenna pointed up and over your shoulder.

RF Exposure Information:

This product is in compliance with FCC RF Exposure requirements and refers to FCC website

<https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm> search for FCC ID: 2AASJSMD-1770A to gain further information include SAR Values.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Do not use the device with the environment which below minimum -10°C or over maximum 50°C , the device may not work.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Ad Hoc function is supported but not able to operate on non-US frequencies.